
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Corporate Parenting Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 4 September 2014 in Committee Room 1, 
Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), James Halden (Vice-Chair), Jan Baker, 
Charles Curtis, Sue Gray, Susan Little and Joycelyn Redsell and 1 Independent 
vacancy

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Jackie Howell, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association
Sharon Smith, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association
1 vacancy – representative of the Children in Care Council 

Substitutes:

Councillors Tunde Ojetola, Maggie O'Keeffe-Ray, Maureen Pearce and 5 vacancies 
(1 Conservative, 1 Independent, 3 Labour)

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 3 July 2014.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.



4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Improving outcomes for looked after children:  Implementing 
Electronic Personal Education Plans and Pupil Premium Plus 
Grant 

9 - 14

6  Adoption Report Outlining Process and Performance 15 - 34

7  Information on Recent External Placements for young people 35 - 40

8  Work Programme 41 - 42

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jan Natynczyk, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 27 August 2014



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:Com
[...]
nsure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 3 July 
2014 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), James Halden (Vice-Chair), 
Jan Baker, Charles Curtis, Susan Little and Joycelyn Redsell

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Jackie Howell, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association 
(Chair)
Sharon Smith, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association 
(Vice-Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Sue Gray

In attendance: Nicky Pace, Interim Head of Service for Care and Targeted 
Outcomes
Paul Coke, Service Manager (Children & Families)
Roland Minto, Service Manager (Placement Support)
Jan Natynczyk, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record.

2. Declaration of Interests 

None.

3. Looked After Children and Care Leavers 

This report provided the Committee with an overview of the services for 
looked after children and care leavers and provided information as to the 
statutory and legislative changes that may have an impact on the service.

Members asked questions/commented as follows:

• The Looked After Children’s Strategy needed to be reviewed in tandem 
with The Pledge. Officers reported that the Children in Care Council 
were reviewing The Pledge in March and the outcome would be 
reported back to this Committee. Likewise, Officers would review the 
Looked After Strategy, with a view to challenging both Members and 
Officers and report back to this Committee;

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



• A report on Troubled Families was requested, for submission to a 
future meeting of this Committee;

• There was concern over the increased percentage of children that had 
been difficult to place. Officers acknowledge this, but pointed out that it 
was still a relatively small number in the overall placement picture. The 
figures also identified some very positive moves into permanent 
adoption.

• Members were keen for children to be well informed of apprentice 
schemes available, ideally between the ages of 14-15 and Councillors 
had a key role to play in this. This could be facilitated via open days 
etc. It was also essential to link up with Youth and Education Services, 
with a view to targeting young people and certain groups.

RESOLVED: That the points highlighted above be noted and report 
backs be submitted to this Committee on The Pledge, Looked After 
Children’s Strategy and Troubled Families.

4. Work Programme 

Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Work Programme for the forthcoming 
Year.

RESOLVED:

1.  That the Work Programme be noted;

2. That an item on the Independent Review of the Officers Annual 
Report be added to the Work Programme for consideration in 
September;

3. That a report on the Fostering Service be added to the Work 
Programme for December;

4. That details of Looked After Children’s profiles be incorporated 
into the standard report submitted to this Committee;

5. That a report on how to enhance access to apprentiships for 
Looked After Children, be submitted to a future meeting of this 
Committee, taking issues such as the role of the Children’s 
Council into account.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Prior to Exclusion of the Press and Public, Members raised concern that Co-
opted Members were in receipt of exempt papers.

Page 6



The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Committee, that Co-
opted Members had a right to receive exempt papers, no matter how sensitive 
and remain in the meeting during consideration of these items.

Concern was also expressed about exempt papers circulating in the public 
gallery.

It was noted that the papers in question were those of a substitute Member of 
this Committee sitting in the public gallery, who had lent her papers to a fellow 
Councillor observing the meeting. The observing Councillor clearly stated that 
he had not and had no intention of looking at the exempt papers.

The Committee were also advised that all Members of the Council had a right 
to ask to see exempt papers.

The Chair stated that due to the sensitive nature of this issue, the exempt 
reports would be withdrawn from the meeting and the future content of such 
reports reviewed in light on the discussion at this meeting.

The Chair asked Co-opted Members to hand their exempt papers to 
Democratic Services and vacate the meeting. She invited Members of the 
Council, present in the public gallery, to remain in the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting on the grounds that the items involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A, 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Committee proceeded to consider the exempt items on the agenda.

6. Information on Recent External Placements for Young People 

This report was the latest in a sequence of reports previously requested by 
Members of the Committee, to provide additional information about the 
decision making process and pressures in making external placements for 
looked after young people. The report placed this in the wider context of the 
current demand for placements for looked after children.

RESOLVED: That the efforts made by Officers to choose appropriate 
resources for looked after children, including some of the more difficult 
to place children be noted.

7. Children's Placement Review Report 

It was noted that Appendices 3 and 4 were missing from the report and would 
be circulated separately to Members of the Committee.

The purpose of this report was to examine budget and payment 
arrangements, commissioning and procurement arrangements and joint 
commissioning.

Page 7



It also sought to establish that there were effective exit strategies in place and 
to appraise the development of the Council’s own fostering service and how it 
could contribute to future planning.

Officers invited Members of the Committee to attend a panel meeting, which 
scrutinised the care plan of every child coming into the care system.  

RESOLVED: That the report and actions taken be noted.

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


4 September 2014 ITEM: 5

Corporate Parenting Committee

Improving outcomes for looked after children:  
Implementing Electronic Personal Education Plans and 
Pupil Premium Plus Grant
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Keeley Pullen – Head Teacher for Virtual School

Accountable Head of Service: Mike Peters, Interim Strategic Leader, School 
Improvement, Learning & Skills

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services 

This report is public

Executive Summary

The Virtual School is implementing a new process structure and ICT system through 
Electronic Personal Education Plans [EPEP] to enable a more robust and cost 
effective Personal Education Plan [PEP] system. The overall aim being to improve 
the outcomes of Looked After Children by ensuring that schools and the Local 
Authority target the best support for every individual pupil.

The Department for Education has made the role of the Virtual School Headteacher, 
statutory. It has given Local Authorities greater responsibility and accountability for 
using the Pupil Premium Plus Grant to raise the educational outcomes of LAC. This 
grant has increased significantly to £1,900 per child. The Virtual School has become 
responsible for ensuring that all schools who teach Thurrock LAC pupils are 
accountable for demonstrating the positive impact on educational outcomes that his 
extra funding should provide.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Members are asked to note progress on the Electronic Personal 
Education Plans to improve educational outcomes for children and 
young people.

1.2 Members are asked to note the progress made in implementing 
statutory requirements around the allocation and administration of Pupil 
Premium Plus.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 One of the statutory responsibilities for the Virtual School is to Quality Assure 
[QA] the standards of Personal Education Plans [PEP] for every Looked After 
Child [LAC] in the Local Authority [LA]. This involves ensuring that the targets 
for pupils are robust, SMART and are having a positive impact on the young 
person’s learning. 

2.2 The current PEP process is completed using the Liquid Children’s Services 
[LCS] system. This contains all of the information and processes that social 
care use to record their involvements with LAC. This system has a clear 
structure and process mechanism which has been established to ensure that 
all LA statutory functions for LAC are followed. At times some aspects of this 
have proved to be a barrier for social workers when completing the Personal 
Education Plan. For example, if the social worker has not activated the care 
plan section before opening the PEP section they are then not able to open it 
and complete the PEP paperwork.

2.3 In order to prevent a delay in the Quality Assurance of PEPs the Virtual 
School has been accepting word documents of these and has advised social 
workers that it is permissible to load these documents as an attachment to the 
pupil’s individual files to ensure there is an electronic record. This has meant 
that compliance figures are greatly improving week on week. 

2.4 This is an interim measure before EPEP becomes live as this system will 
replace the use of LCS to record PEPs but it will not replace the gen
[...]
with 
the Interim Strategic Leader, School Improvement, Learning & Skills, Director 
of Children’s Services and Interim Finance Manager.

5.7 The Virtual School headteacher has also presented to the headteachers 
associations TASS (Thurrock Association of Secondary Schools) and TPHA 
(Thurrock Primary Heads Association) to explain the process to Thurrock 
schools.

5.8 All schools with LAC both in and out of borough will be informed of the LA 
process via a letter from the Director of Children’s Services which has been 

Page 12



prepared with the Virtual School and the Interim Strategic Leader, School 
Improvement, Learning & Skills.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 Impact of the EPEP system will improve the current system for recording of 
PEPs for every LAC and improve compliance and quality assurance 
processes. 

6.2 Impact of greater accountability for the spending of the Pupil Premium Plus 
Grant will enable the LA to have greater control and responsibility for ensuring 
that LAC obtain the best possible educational outcomes.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Kay Goodacre
Interim Finance Manager

The funding of the EPEP has been allocated and identified through the budget 
of the Virtual School and other areas within the School Improvement budgets.

There are no further financial implications for the EPEP system, unless 
upgrades are identified as time goes by.

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Chris Pickering
Principal Solicitor

As this report is for information and noting only, there are no direct legal 
implications resulting from it.  The report highlights a change to the statutory 
framework, making the Personal Education Plan a statutory requirement for 
all looked after children, as is the role of the Virtual School Headteacher.

Page 13



7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Teresa Evans
Equalities and Cohesion Officer

The EPEP is designed to provide access to all looked after children and 
enables those with a disability to also contribute to their plan. It will be 
expected that the plan can be translated into other languages should that be a 
requirement for those where English is not their first language.                   

7.4 Other implications 

Not Applicable 

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): All DFE website.

 The Pupil Premium – Analysis and Challenge tools for schools – Ofsted 
Jan 13

 Promoting the Educational Achievement of Looked After Children – DFE 
June 14

 Pupil Premium and the role of the Virtual School Head 2014-15. 
Frequently Asked Questions March 14

 Pupil Premium 2014 to 2015: conditions of grant – DFE February 14

9. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Author:

Keeley Pullen
Headteacher for Virtual School
Children’s Services

Page 14



4 September 2014 ITEM: 6

Corporate Parenting Committee

Adoption Report Outlining Process and Performance

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Roland Minto – Service Manager, Placements and Support

Accountable Head of Service: Nicky Pace, Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report is to fulfil the requirements of 25.6 of the National Minimum Standards for 
Adoption 2011, which are: 

25.6 The executive side of the local authority, the voluntary adoption 
agency’s/Adoption Support Agency’s provider/trustees, board members or 
management committee members: 

a. receive written reports on the management, outcomes and financial state of the 
agency every 6 months; 

b. monitor the management and outcomes of the services in order to satisfy 
themselves that the agency is effective and is achieving good outcomes for children 
and/or service users; 

c. satis
[...]
ive ways to achieve good outcomes. These options include internal 
restructuring, developing shared service arrangements with another authority, 
or entering into more formal partnership with one of the Voluntary Adoption 
Agencies (whose role in adoption work the current government are seeking to 
expand). To date we have had one discussion with a nationally recognised 
organisation, but no decisions have been made as yet, pending more detailed 
analysis of the benefits of various options, and we may yet conclude that no 
major structural change is required.

4.4.2 Whatever the conclusion of these deliberations the basic objectives to be 
achieved for Thurrock will remain as set out in the Adoption Service Plan 
developed earlier this year. A copy is attached as Appendix A of the report 
and identifies the key priorities and areas for development to be pursued in 
2014-2015.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 Not applicable.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The content of this report is compatible with Health and Well Being Strategy 
Priority 12: Provide outstanding services for children in care and leaving care

Page 21



7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Kay Goodacre
Interim Finance Manager

The implementation of the mandatory Inter Agency charge of £27,000 creates 
a potential financial risk if the balance between “buying” and “selling” 
becomes too weighted in favour of the former. It is therefore imperative that 
Thurrock retains its capacity to recruit significant numbers of Adopters, which 
if they cannot be used locally, can at least be made available for other 
authorities, thus generating compensatory income. It is also the case that if 
Thurrock is seeking to find adopters for more difficult to place children there 
will be a demand for Adoption Support payments.  However it also needs to 
be acknowledged that both these costs are likely to be
[...]
 provide capacity to 
increase Adopter Recruitment and 
Approval

RM / SQ Sale/Purchase of Inter Agency 
Adopters balances to generate 
surplus

Review our capacity to deliver 
appropriate post adoption 
support

Meet with AT to look at current 
workload

Ensure maximum use of 3Ts service 
for Adopters under pressure 

Possible use of external review of our 
“offer”

SQ

RM (via MALAC) / AT /SQ

RM / SQ

Consolidation of AT workload into 
manageable caseload

Appropriate referrals being made and 
progressed

Proposals on how to increase 
available supports 

P
age 32



9

Review our current practice in 
making decisions about the 
appropriateness of placing 
siblings together or apart

Explore possible funding of 
attendance/buying in of training on 
sibling placements provided by 
Family Futures or similar

RM/AS Evidence of more nuanced discussion 
in minutes of LPM and LAC reviews

Respond to recent decision by 
Havering to withdraw from 
current Consortium 
arrangements

Explore alternative partners for 
Consortium or possible joining with 
another existing Consortium 

RM/SQ New arrangements in place

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



4 September 2014   ITEM: 7

Corporate Parenting Committee

Information on Recent External Placements for young 
people
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not applicable

Report of: Roland Minto – Service Manager, Placements and Support

Accountable Head of Service: Nicky Pace, Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report updates members of the Committee on a range of issues regarding the 
placement choices made for looked after children.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the members of the Committee note the efforts made by officers to 
choose appropriate resources for looked after children, including some 
of our more difficult to place children.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Following discussions at previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting 
Committee it was agreed that officers would provide elected members with 
some detailed information about the placement choices being made by 
officers for looked after children. With due consideration about the 
maintenance of appropriate professional boundaries of confidentiality,  reports 
were prepared for the September, December, March meetings of the 2013-
2014 Committee, and in June 2014, outlining all new external placements 
made in the periods immediately preceding them. 

2.2 The process of sharing information will continue to evolve, as members and 
officers jointly negotiate what is practical, helpful and legitimate to share. 
Officers acknowledge that as members become more familiar with the 
information different questions will emerge, and therefore reports may vary in 
content. Officers will attempt to respond where possible within the report, and 
within the meetings, to additional queries raised by members. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



2.3 Because of concerns about the possible identification of individual young 
people, no additional appendix has been added on this occasion. However in 
summary 7 young people were placed in external placements in the period 
1.6.14 – 31.7.14, all older adolescents, some of whom were Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeking young people who have been placed in semi-independent 
accommodation as described in 3.1 below.

2.4 The specific cases to be considered in detail need to be understood in the 
wider context of placements in Thurrock. At 10.8.2014 there were 297 looked 
after children in Thurrock. The spread of placements was as follows (figures in 
brackets refer to last report presented):

Age of 
child

In house 
fostering

Independent 
Fostering

Residential Other Total 
by age

Under 1 9 (7) 3 (3) 2 (4) 14
1-5 19 (17) 19 (20) 8 (9) 46

6-11 33 (30) 33 (35) 5 (6) 2 (2) 73
12-15 29 (30) 35 (39) 23 (21) 1 (1) 88
16+ 27 (28) 19(16) 14 (15) 16 (10)
[...]
t to these 
considerations.

Page 38



7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None.

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

None.

Report Author:

Roland Minto
Service Manager, Placement Support
Children’s Services, Care and Targeted Outcomes 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Updated: 13 May 2014

Corporate Parenting Committee
Work Programme

2014/15

Dates of Meetings: 3rd July 2014, 4th September 2014, 4th December 2014, 12th March 2015.

Standing Item: Placements (Roland Minto)

Topic Lead Officer Date

Electronic Personal Education Plans Nicky Pace,  Keeley Pullen 4th September 2014

Achieving Permanence/Adoption Report Roland Minto 4th September2014 - 12th March 2015

Independent Review of Officers Annual 
Report

Nicky Pace 4th December 2014

Housing for Looked After Children Richard Head (Havering) 4th December 2014

Education Results of Looked After 
Children 

Keeley Pullen 4th December 2014

Fostering Service Roland Minto 4th December 2014
Health of Looked After Children Roland Minto 12thMarch 2015

Children in Care Council and the voice of 
the child. 

Opendoor/CIC Council 12th March 2015

The Pledge Opendoor/CIC Council TBC
Looked After Children’s Strategy Paul Coke TBC
Troubled Families Teresa Goulding TBC
Enhancing Access to Apprentiships for 
Looked After Children

TBC TBC

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Improving outcomes for looked after children:  Implementing Electronic Personal Education Plans and Pupil Premium Plus Grant
	6 Adoption Report Outlining Process and Performance
	Appendix 1 - Adoption Report Outlining Process and Performance

	7 Information on Recent External Placements for young people
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 4 
September 2014 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), James Halden (Vice-Chair), 
Sue Gray, Susan Little and Joycelyn Redsell

Jackie Howell, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association
Sharon Smith, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association

Apologies: Councillors Jan Baker, Charles Curtis
Natalie Carter (Co-opted Member)

In attendance: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services
Nicky Pace, Interim Head of Service for Care and Targeted 
Outcomes
Roland Minto, Service Manager (Placement Support)
Keeley Pullen – Head Teacher for Virtual School
Jan Natynczyk, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

8. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July, 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record.

Members requested that the appendices referred to in minute 7, in relation to 
the Children’s Placement Review Report, be circulated to the Committee.

9. Declaration of Interests 

None.

10. Improving outcomes for looked after children:  Implementing Electronic 
Personal Education Plans and Pupil Premium Plus Grant 

Members were informed that the Virtual School was implementing a new 
process structure and ICT system through Electronic Personal Education 
Plans (EPEP) to enable a more robust and cost Effective Personal Education 
Plan (PEP) System. 

The overall aim was to improve the outcomes of Looked After Children by 
ensuring that schools and the Local Authority target the best support for every 
individual pupil.



Members asked questions/commented as follows:

 Accountability

Concern was expressed about the accountability of schools in relation 
to Looked After children.

Officers replied that all Looked After Children, under Thurrock’s remit, 
were monitored and schools were subject to accountability.

 Access to Electronic Personal Education Plans

Some concerns were raised about restrictions on accessibility to plans.

Officers replied that any issues would be easily rectified once the 
system was introduced. 

 Monitoring of Looked After Children in out of Borough Schools 

Members questioned if the introduction of the system would lead to a 
reduction in monitoring with regard to out of Borough schools.

It was noted that the introduction of the system would not replace face 
to face visits and would not be detrimental.

 Payment of Pupil Premium

Members felt that payment should be made on a monthly basis, to 
cover the i issue of any Looked After Children moving from one school 
to another, after a short period of time.  

Officers replied that Thurrock had currently moved to a payment twice 
yearly, as schools needed time to adapt. 

Most Council’s either concurred with this or paid one or three payments 
annually.

Thurrock’s position could be reviewed, at a later date, to ascertain if the 
twice yearly payment was the most suitable.

 Sanctions

Members asked if sanctions were in place if insufficient /inaccurate 
data was supplied by schools.

It was noted that provision of insufficient or inaccurate data would lead 
to a review and funds being withheld if required.  



RESOLVED:

1. That the progress on the Electronic Personal Education Plans to 
improve educational outcomes for children and young people be 
noted;

2. That the progress made in implementing statutory requirements 
around the allocation and administration of Pupil Plus Premium 
be noted.

11. Adoption Report Outlining Process and Performance 

Members were informed that this report outlined the process and performance 
with regard to adoption, in line with the requirements of 25.6 of the National 
Minimum Standards for Adoption 2011.

Since the report was written, an Interim Adoption Team Manger had been 
appointed. Things were progressing well, whilst alternative management 
arrangements were being investigated.

Attention was also drawn to the Quarterly Adoption Survey which showed that 
Thurrock compared favourably with other authorities.

Members asked questions/commented as follows:

 Partnership Working

Members asked for an update on partnership working.

It was noted that following Havering’s decision to leave, a partnership 
arrangement was still in place with Southend. However, both Council’s 
were pursuing alternative options, possibly joining a larger consortium 
together or different consortiums.

 Adoption Panels

Members were concerned that there had been payment issues with 
regard to the Panel. It was also felt that paperwork needed to be 
streamlined.

The Director of Children’s Services gave an assurance that the 
problem relating to payments would be resolved as a matter of 
urgency. 

 
Streamlining of paperwork was also being investigated, with a 
paperless option a possibility.



Panel Members completed an annual satisfaction service anyway, but 
issues that needed to be addressed urgently, would be.

 Relinquished Child Process

It was requested that Officers send Members a copy of the 
Relinquished Child Process. 

RESOLVED: That the report and Members comments, as detailed above, 
be noted.

12. Information on Recent External Placements for young people 

This report updated Members on a range of issues regarding the placement 
choices made for looked after children.

Attention was drawn to a report from the Audit Commission on costs of 
Looked After Children nationally.

It was requested that this document be circulated to all Members of Council 
for information. 

It was pointed out that in 2012/13 6.9 Billion pounds was spent on Children’s 
social care nationally, with nearly fifty percent of total expenditure on Looked 
After Children.

The growth of the independent sector was also highlighted with an increase of 
342 percent nationally between the years 2000-2013.

Members asked the following questions/commented as follows:

 External Placements

Members queried how many external placements the Authority was 
making through choice.

Officers replied that it was difficult to give exact figures, but given the 
choice, the Council would prefer in-house placements if there was the 
capacity.

Officers also reported on the measures being taken with regard to an 
aggressive local recruitment campaign and it was agreed that further 
details of this would be incorporated in the next report to Committee. 

 Asylum Seekers

Members asked if the Authority were responsible for all the costs for 
Looked After Asylum Seeker Children.



Officers replied that the Council was able to recoup a proportion of the 
cost from the Home Office and that claiming back funds came under 
the jurisdiction of the Council’s Finance Department. It should also be 
noted that the Authority was in receipt of the all the funds it was entitled 
to in this respect.  

Officers also clarified the health check procedure for children from this 
group.

 Budget

Members requested that the next report to the Committee includes a 
budget item, explaining controllable pressures and uncontrollable 
pressures. 

RESOLVED: That the efforts made by Officers to choose appropriate 
resources for looked after children, including some of the more difficult 
to place children, be noted and report backs be submitted to the next 
meeting on the budget pressures and local recruitment campaign.

13. Work Programme 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Work Programme.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted, with the addition of a 
report on joint working arrangements to be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee.

The meeting finished at 8.52 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

